

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 15-1080

**JOHN P. FLANNERY,
Petitioner,
v.
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.**

No. 15-1117

**JAMES D. HOPKINS,
Petitioner,
v.
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.**

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN W. AVERY
Deputy Solicitor

BENJAMIN L. SCHIFFRIN
Senior Litigation Counsel

LISA K. HELVIN
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040
(202) 551-5195 (Helvin)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Facts.....	3
1. LDBF.....	3
2. Hopkins	4
a. Typical Portfolio Slide.....	4
b. Hopkins’s presentation of the Typical Portfolio Slide to Yanni Partners and National Jewish Medical and Research Center on May 10, 2007	5
c. Yanni Partners’s discovery of LDBF’s actual ABS exposure	7
3. Flannery	8
a. The July 25, 2007 SSgA Investment Committee meeting and subsequent liquidation of LDBF’s highest-rated securities	8
b. Investor redemptions	10
c. August 2 and August 14, 2007 letters to investors.....	11
C. Proceedings Below	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued) Page

ARGUMENT16

I. Substantial evidence supports the Commission’s determinations that Hopkins and Flannery are liable for violating the securities laws.16

A. Substantial evidence supports the Commission’s determination that Hopkins is liable for presenting the Typical Portfolio Slide at the May 10, 2007 meeting with National Jewish.17

1. The Typical Portfolio Slide was false and misleading.17

2. The misrepresentation in the slide was material.19

3. Hopkins acted with scienter.23

4. Hopkins “made” the misrepresentation in the Typical Portfolio Slide during his May 10, 2007 presentation.27

B. Substantial evidence supports the Commission’s determination that, by helping to draft, edit, and approve two misleading letters sent to investors, Flannery violated Section 17(a)(3) of the Securities Act.33

1. The August 2 and August 14 letters were misleading..33

2. The misrepresentations in the letters were material..40

3. Flannery acted negligently.45

4. Flannery’s misconduct constituted a course of business that operated as a fraud or deceit on LDBF investors.50

II. The Commission’s interpretation of Section 17(a)(3) is correct and, in any event, reflects a reasonable exercise of the Commission’s statutory authority to administer Section 17(a) of the Securities Act.52

III. Application of the Commission’s interpretation of Section 17(a)(3) does not contravene principles of fair notice or the rule of lenity.....57

A. Flannery did not lack fair notice of Section 17(a)(3)’s prohibitions. .57

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)	Page
B. The rule of lenity is inapplicable.....	60
IV. The Commission properly exercised its discretion when sanctioning Flannery.	62
CONCLUSION	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	16, 54, 55
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	60, 61
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	60
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	43, 44
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	59
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	56, 57
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013).....	52, 56
<i>Cody v. SEC</i> , 693 F.3d 251 (1st Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Conn v. Colvin</i> , No. 14-cv-05698, 2015 WL 2089368 (W.D. Wash. May 5, 2015).....	30
<i>Dolphin & Bradbury, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 512 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	59
<i>Geffon v. Micrion Corp.</i> , 249 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Grigsby v. CMI Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1985).....	42
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>In re Bear Stearns Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	22
<i>In re MBIA, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued) Page

In re MoneyGram Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig., 626 F. Supp. 2d 947
(D. Minn. 2009)19

Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders, 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)28

Markowski v. SEC, 34 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994).....46

Milton v. Van Dorn Co., 961 F.2d 965 (1st Cir. 1992).....42

Moskal v. United States, 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....61

Muscarello v. United States, 524 U.S. 125 (1998)60

N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland, 709 F.3d 109
(2d Cir. 2013)20

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund,
135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....37

P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
675 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2012).....52

Perez-Olivo v. Chavez, 394 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005).....61

Pittsburgh Coke & Chem. Co. v. Bollo, 560 F.2d 1089 (2d Cir. 1977).....42

*Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance
Corp.*, 632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011).....38

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. EPA, 35 F.3d 600 (1st Cir. 1994).....33

Rizek v. SEC, 215 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2000)62

SEC v. Banc of Am. Mortg. Sec., Inc., No. 13-cv-00447, 2014 WL 2778498
(W.D.N.C. June 19, 2014)58

SEC v. Dain Rauscher, Inc., 254 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2001)45

SEC v. Ficken, 546 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2008)16, 23, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)	Page
<i>SEC v. Goldsworthy</i> , No. 06-10012, 2008 WL 8901272 (D. Mass. June 11, 2008)	55, 58
<i>SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.</i> , 124 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 1997)	45
<i>SEC v. Koenig</i> , 557 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>SEC v. Melchior</i> , No. 90-c-1024J, 1993 WL 89141 (D. Utah Jan. 14, 1993)	58
<i>SEC v. Morgan Keegan & Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012)	20, 21, 42, 43
<i>SEC v. Mudd</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 654 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	19, 22
<i>SEC v. Seghers</i> , No. 04-cv-1320, 2006 WL 2661138 (N.D.Tex. Sept. 14, 2006)	58
<i>SEC v. Shanahan</i> , 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011)	48
<i>SEC v. Steadman</i> , 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	47
<i>SEC v. Stoker</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 605 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	56
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)	57
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulpher Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	17
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	52, 56
<i>Shideler v. Astrue</i> , 688 F.3d 306 (7th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Smith & Wesson Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 669 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Soto-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 729 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	61
<i>Stier v. Smith</i> , 473 F.2d 1205 (5th Cir. 1973)	43, 45
<i>Suburban Air Freight, Inc. v. TSA</i> , 716 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	57
<i>Swaters v. Osmus</i> , 568 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2009)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued) Page

Thomas v. Duralite Co., 524 F.2d 577 (3d Cir. 1975).....42

Titan Grp. v. Faggen, 513 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1975)42

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc., 426 U.S. 438 (1976)19

United States v. Fernandez, 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)60

United States v. Hahn, 17 F.3d 502 (1st Cir. 1994).....30

United States v. Jimenez, 507 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007).....60

United States v. Jones, 57 F.3d 1020 (11th Cir. 1995).....53

United States v. King, 560 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1977)47

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)52, 56

United States v. Naftalin, 441 U.S. 768 (1979)54, 55

United States v. Norman, 776 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2015)32

Upton v. SEC, 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996).....59

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg, 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)19

Weiss v. SEC, 468 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....58

Statutes and Rules

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a, et seq.

Section 8A, 15 U.S.C. § 77h-152

Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a).....*passim*

Section 17(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(1)*passim*

Section 17(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2)53, 54, 55

Section 17(a)(3), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(3)*passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Page

Section 24, 15 U.S.C. § 77x60

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a, et seq.

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....2, 13, 14, 16

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....16

Commission Rules

Exchange Act Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....*passim*

Exchange Act Rule 10b-5(a), 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(a).....*passim*

Exchange Act Rule 10b-5(b), 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)*passim*

Exchange Act Rule 10b-5(c), 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(c).....*passim*

Commission Decisions

Anthony Fields, Securities Act Release No. 9727, 2015 WL 728005
(Feb. 20, 2015).....58

Byron G. Borgardt, 56 S.E.C. 999, 2003 WL 22016313 (Aug. 25, 2003).....58

Cady, Roberts & Co., 40 S.E.C. 907, 1961 WL 60638 (Nov. 8, 1961)55

Francis V. Lorenzo, Securities Act Release No. 9762, 2015 WL 1927763
(Apr. 29, 2015).....29

Fundamental Portfolio Advisors, Inc., 56 S.E.C. 651, 2003 WL 21658248
(July 15, 2003)23

Johnny Clifton, Securities Act Release No. 9417, 2013 WL 3487076
(July 12, 2013)58

Nat’l P’ship Invs. Corp., Securities Act Release No. 7425, 1997 WL 349021
(June 25, 1997).....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued) Page

Piper Capital Mgmt., Inc., 56 S.E.C. 1033, 2003 WL 22016298
(Aug. 26, 2003)58

Ralph Calabro, Jason Konner, & Dimitrios Koutsoubos, Securities Act
Release No. 9798, 2015 WL 3439152 (May 29, 2015).....29

Steven E. Muth & Richard J. Rouse, 58 S.E.C. 770, 2005 WL 2428336
(Oct. 3, 2005)32

Other Authorities

Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary (2d ed. 1934)53

Flannery Post-Hearing Reply Br., *John P. Flannery & James D. Hopkins*,
File No. 3-14081 (May 6, 2011), *available at*
<https://www.sec.gov/litigation/apdocuments/3-14081-event-88.pdf>41
